

No. 24-668

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTESTOR MASTER VALUE FUND LP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DENNIS H. HRANITZKY
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
2755 East Cottonwood Parkway
Suite 430
Salt Lake City, UT 84121
(801) 515-7300

ALEX H. LOOMIS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Suite 520
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 712-7100

JOHN F. BASH
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
300 W. 6th Street
Suite 2010
Austin, TX 78701
(737) 667-6100
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com

KEVIN S. REED
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 5th Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Respondents
*Attestor Master Value Fund LP, Trinity Investments
Limited, Bybrook Capital Master Fund LP, Bybrook
Capital Hazelton Master Fund LP, White Hawthorne, LLC,
White Hawthorne II, LLC, Bison Bee LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT2
 A. Factual Background2
 B. District Court Proceedings.....6
 C. Decision Of The Court Of Appeals..... 10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 15
 A. The First Question Presented Was Waived
 And Is Not Outcome Determinative 17
 B. The Second Question Presented Is Not
 Implicated By The Decision Below22
 C. The Third Question Presented Is Not
 Implicated By The Decision Below27
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Apple Films, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 670 (N.Y. 1976)	14
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Aurelius Cap. Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 30
<i>Bainbridge Fund Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 102 F.4th 464 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	29, 30
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Crystallex Int’l Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2762 (2020).....	17
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2006 WL 1379607 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2006)	4
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 5-cv-4085 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2016).....	6
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 443 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 5, 32

<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 652 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 4, 5, 31, 32
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 473 F.3d 463 (2d. Cir. 2007)	4, 17, 30
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Rep. of China v. Grenada,</i> 768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014)	11, 23, 30
<i>NML Cap., Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Cap. Ventures Int’l,</i> 558 U.S. 938 (2009)	16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Republic of Congo v. Af-Cap, Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 962 (2005)	17
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	28
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 28, 29
<i>Ukraine v. PAO Tatneft,</i> 143 S. Ct. 290 (2022)	17

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1602	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1609	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)	1, 8, 17, 22, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64(a).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225(b)	9
